

No. 14-850

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BECTON, DICKINSON & CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

AND THOMAS J. SHAW,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROY W. HARDIN

*Counsel of Record*

CYNTHIA K. TIMMS

MARK R. BACKOFEN

LOCKE LORD LLP

2200 Ross Ave.

Suite 2200

Dallas, TX 75201-6776

(214) 740-8000

rhardin@lockelord.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 6

I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION,  
CONCERNING THE MEANING OF ITS  
MANDATE, DOES NOT WARRANT  
REVIEW ..... 6

    A. BD Seeks to Create a New Rule  
    Forgiving Appellants for Their Failure to  
    Raise Issues on Appeal..... 6

    B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Does Not  
    Conflict with This Court’s Precedent..... 7

II. THIS COURT CANNOT REACH BD’S  
ASSERTED CONFLICT..... 11

    A. The Federal Circuit Decision Did Not  
    Turn on Charge Waiver..... 11

    B. Resolution of BD’s Alleged Conflict  
    Would be Irrelevant to This Case’s  
    Outcome ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE
<i>Accentra, Inc. v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 500 Fed. App'x. 922 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	8-9
<i>Engel Indus., Inc. v. LockFormer Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	9
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd.</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Retractable Tech's, Inc. v.</i> <i>Becton, Dickinson and Co.</i> , 653 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Retractable Tech's, Inc. v.</i> <i>Becton, Dickinson and Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Retractable Tech's, Inc. v.</i> <i>Becton, Dickinson and Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Retractable Tech’s, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson and Co.,</i> No. 2:07-CV-250-LED-RSP, 2013 WL 4037929 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2013) .....	4, 8
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 252 (1998) .....	13
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,</i> 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	8
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	14
<i>Verizon Servs. Corp. v. Vonage Holdings Corp.,</i> 503 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<b>RULES</b>	
FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9) .....	7, 10
FED. R. APP. P. 60 .....	5, 9, 13
FED. R. APP. P. 60(b) .....	1, 5, 13
FED. R. APP. P. 60(b)(5) .....	4
<b>OTHER</b>	
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.4(f) (10th ed. 2013) .....	14
